

No. 18-192

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

J.B.R.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Andres Sanchez
PARKER & SANCHEZ PLLC
700 Louisiana Street
Suite 2700
Houston, TX 77002

Pamela S. Karlan
Counsel of Record
Jeffrey L. Fisher
Brian H. Fletcher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 725-4851
karlan@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Petitioner’s due process challenge to his prosecution is both ripe and meritorious	2
A. The Government does not seriously defend the Fifth Circuit’s ripeness holding.....	2
B. The Government’s proposed rewrite of Section 1111(b) flouts bedrock principles of severability and the separation of powers.....	3
C. The proceedings in the district court did not cure the due process problem with this prosecution	7
II. The Government cannot distinguish this case from <i>Evans</i> or <i>Under Seal</i>	9
III. This Court’s review is warranted now.....	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018)	11
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	7
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	6
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	5
<i>Marchetti v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 39 (1968)	5
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	6
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015)	11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018)	4
<i>Swint v. Chambers Cty. Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995)	11
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1998)	3
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Conyers</i> , 227 F. Supp. 3d 280 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	12
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	<i>passim</i>

United States v. J.J.K.,
76 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 1996) 10, 11

United States v. Reese,
92 U.S. 214 (1875) 5

United States v. Under Seal,
819 F.3d 715 (4th Cir. 2016) 1, 6, 9, 10

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) 11

Yeager v. United States,
557 U.S. 110 (2009) 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. V, Due Process
Clause 1, 2, 7

U.S. Const., amend. VIII 3

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1111(b) *passim*

Rules and Regulations

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C) 8

Fed. R. Evid. 410(a) 8

Other Authorities

Shapiro, Stephen M. et al., *Supreme Court
Practice* (10th ed. 2013) 11
